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INTRODUCTION 
 
Over the last three decades important changes have taken place in the household composition and the formation 
and dissolution of families on Aruba. These changes are closely linked to the socio-economic transformations that 
have taken place on the island during this period.  The rapid development of the tourism sector has attracted a large 
contingent of foreign laborers to work in the construction and tourism sector. Especially during the 1990’s 
population growth was impressive. From 1989 until 1993, the annual population growth rates were well above 5 
percent. Between 1993 and 1997, they were still above 3 percent. Since then population growth has come down. 
Between 2000 and 2010, the population increased from 90,506 persons to 101,484 persons (a growth of 12.1 
percent). In comparison, during the nine year period between the Population Censuses of 1991 and 2000 Aruba’s 
population increased by no less than 35.7 percent. These economic and demographic changes had a profound effect 
on the way people from all walks of life and from all four corners of the earth, find a partner, have children and 
sometimes break up again. In this report, we will take a closer look at the household composition and family 
formation of the population living on Aruba on the basis of the 2010 Census1. In the first section we will analyze the 
patterns of family formation and cohabitation. We will have a look in how far the traditional marriage has been 
replaced by other forms of cohabitation. Therefore, we will pay attention to first marriage, living together (married 
or not) and to cohabitation. As much as possible, we will make a comparison of the current patterns of marriage or 
cohabitation and household composition, with those observed in the Censuses of 2000 and 1991. Next, marriage 
break up through divorce will be looked at. Thereafter, we will look into the current and past patterns of household 
composition. Special attention will be placed on two specific vulnerable groups: children and the elderly. With this 
report we hope to provide valuable information for the social sector and the development of social policies. The 
report is basically a general description of current trends in family formation and household composition. More 
detailed information for specific policy purposes can always be obtained at the Central Bureau of Statistics Aruba.  

 

MARRIAGE AND THE FAMILY 
In the last five consecutive Censuses, the marital 
status at the time of the Census was asked for each 
enumerated person. At the time of the 2010 
Population Census, out of a total of 101,484 persons 
residing on Aruba, 52,474 were never married, 
35,237 were currently married, 3,980 were widowed 
and 9,740 were divorced or legally separated1. 
According to the Civic Code (art 154, par.1) married 
persons are obliged to live together. If the partners 
no longer wish to live together, they can either 
obtain a formal divorce or a legal separation. The 
legal separation annuls the obligation of married 
partners to live together. Throughout this report 
divorced and legally separated persons are grouped 
together.  
 
Table 1 shows the percentage of males and females, 
of all age-groups, by marital status for all the 
Population Censuses for the period 1972 – 2010. 
Figure 1 depicts the same information in a bar chart. 
One should take into account that the distribution 
over the various marital statuses is heavily influenced 
by the age-distribution of the population. The 
percentage of never married people in 1972 and 
1981 is much higher than in later years, because at 
that time Aruba had a much younger population. 
Likewise, over the years the percentage of persons 
who are widowed has been increasing, due to the 
aging of the population. Because of the higher life 
expectancy of women compared to men, the 
percentage of persons widowed is consistently higher 
for women than for men. In 2010, 3.1 percent of all 
women were widowed at the time of the Census, 

against 0.8 percent of men. The number of people 
who have experienced the loss of their partner 
through death (or divorce) is obviously much higher 
than the figures in Table 1 suggest. A number of 
persons, who lost their partner, married again and 
could be found in the married state at the time of 
Census. The percentage of persons married at the 
time of the Census increased during the period 1972 
until 1991 (31.9 to 37.7). Since then the proportion of 
people married has gone down and currently stands 
at 34.7 percent. 
 
To estimate the intensity and timing of family 
formation, demographers rely on nuptiality tables. In 
a nuptiality table, the number of first marriages by 
age and sex is related to the number of persons 
within the same sex-age bracket. The nuptiality table 
allows us to describe the first marriage experience of 
a fictitious cohort, without the intervening factors of 
migration and mortality. Unfortunately, on Aruba the 
Population Registry is unable to provide the number 
of first marriages by age and sex in any given time 
period. Therefore, we rely on a method developed by 
W. Mertens2, which offers a good estimation method 
for calculating first marriage rates. The method is 
based on the percentage of men and women married 
at each age.  Because of the small size of the Aruban 
population, some small sample variabilities occurred. 
Therefore, age-specific nuptiality rates were 
smoothed using running averages. On the basis of 
these smoothed nuptiality rates, the proportions of 
never married persons were constructed in a 
fictitious cohort.  
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Table 1: Percentage of population (all age-groups) 
by marital status at the time of the Census in 1972, 
1981, 1991, 2000 and 2010 

Year Sex 

Marital status 

Never-
married 

Married Divorced Widowed 

1972 Male 
Female 

Total 

31.9 
32.1 
64.0 

15.9 
16.0 
31.9 

0.6 
1.0 
1.6 

0.6 
1.9 
2.5 

1981 Male 
Female 

Total 

28.6 
28.6 
57.2 

17.9 
18.2 
36.1 

1.4 
1.9 
3.3 

0.7 
1.7 
3.4 

1991 Male 
Female 

Total 

26.7 
25.7 
52.4 

19.1 
18.6 
37.7 

2.6 
3.6 
6.2 

0.8 
2.9 
3.7 

2000 Male 
Female 

Total 

25.4 
26.7 
52.1 

18.9 
18.3 
37.2 

2.9 
4.4 
7.3 

0.7 
2.8 
3.5 

2010 Male 
Female 

Total 

25.4 
26.4 
51.7 

17.5 
17.2 
34.7 

3.9 
5.7 
9.6 

0.8 
3.1 
3.9 

Source: Population and Housing Census, 1972-2010 

 
Figure 1: Percentage of population (all age-groups) 
by marital status 

 
 
The ‘first marriage’ tables, based on the method 
developed by W. Mertens, for men and women for 
the Censuses of 2000 en 2010 are presented in 
Tables 2a and 2b. Figure 2 shows the number of 
never married persons in the nuptiality table for a 
fictitious cohort of 10,000 men and women. Figure 2 
clearly shows the difference in first marriage 
behavior between men and women and the changes 
that have taken place between 2000 and 2010. Both 
for men and women, first marriage now takes place 
somewhat later in life. At all ages before 40, the 
graph shows a higher proportion of never married 
persons in 2010 than in 2000, both for men and 
women. During the ten years between the last two 

Censuses, the mean age at first marriage increased 
for both sexes. Men now marry on average about a 
year later than ten years ago and women about three 
years. The mean ages at first marriage for men were 
respectively 29.4 and 30.5 years in 2000 and 2010. 
The mean ages at first marriage for women were 26.6 
and 29.5 years. Between 1991 and 2000 the age at 
first marriage did not change significantly. However, 
between 1972 and 1991 the age at first marriage also 
increased by several years. In 1972, women on 
average got married for the first time at the age of 
24.3 and men at the age of 27.13.   
 
Figure 2: Number of never-married persons in the 
nuptiality table by sex, Aruba 2000-2010 
 

 
 
In 2010, only 1.9 percent of men and 4.0 percent of 
women have ever been married at age 20. At age 30, 
these percentages are respectively 37.7 percent for 
men and 48.1 percent for women. By age 40, 69.3 
percent of men and 70.6 percent of women have tied 
the knot at least once. The nuptiality tables for men 
and women also show that marriage is far from 
universal. At exact age 50, 21.8 percent of men and 
19.5 percent of women are still never married. It is 
interesting to see that in 2000, women had a 
somewhat higher chance to be never married than 
men. Apparently, during the last ten years, this trend 
has reversed.  
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Table 2a: Nuptiality table, based on rate of first marriage computed from Census 2000 

Source: Population and Housing Census 2000  
 
Mean age at first marriage males  29.39 
Mean age at first marriage females  26.62 
 
  

Age 
Male  Female 

Smoothed % t(x,x+1) n(x,x+1) p(x,x+1) C(x) M(x,x+1)  Smoothed % t(x,x+1) n(x,x+1) p(x,x+1) C(x) M(x,x+1) 

14 99.84 0.0001 0.0001 0.9999 100000 13  99.84 0.0016 0.0016 0.9984 100000 162 

15 99.83 0.0004 0.0004 0.9996 99987 40  99.68 0.0040 0.0040 0.9960 99838 397 

16 99.79 0.0020 0.0020 0.9980 99947 200  99.28 0.0127 0.0126 0.9874 99441 1250 

17 99.59 0.0093 0.0092 0.9908 99748 920  98.03 0.0211 0.0209 0.9791 98191 2051 

18 98.67 0.0103 0.0102 0.9898 98828 1012  95.96 0.0362 0.0356 0.9644 96139 3419 

19 97.65 0.0204 0.0202 0.9798 97816 1973  92.48 0.0562 0.0547 0.9453 92720 5072 

20 95.66 0.0295 0.0291 0.9709 95843 2787  87.28 0.0699 0.0676 0.9324 87648 5921 

21 92.84 0.0470 0.0460 0.9540 93056 4277  81.18 0.0764 0.0736 0.9264 81727 6013 

22 88.47 0.0559 0.0544 0.9456 88780 4831  74.98 0.0781 0.0752 0.9248 75714 5690 

23 83.52 0.0746 0.0719 0.9281 83949 6038  69.12 0.0890 0.0852 0.9148 70024 5964 

24 77.29 0.0678 0.0655 0.9345 77911 5106  62.97 0.1136 0.1075 0.8925 64060 6884 

25 72.06 0.0761 0.0733 0.9267 72804 5338  55.82 0.1069 0.1015 0.8985 57176 5803 

26 66.57 0.0723 0.0698 0.9302 67467 4706  49.85 0.0570 0.0555 0.9445 51373 2849 

27 61.76 0.0806 0.0775 0.9225 62760 4864  47.01 0.0229 0.0227 0.9773 48524 1100 

28 56.78 0.1082 0.1026 0.8974 57896 5941  45.93 0.0447 0.0437 0.9563 47424 2075 

29 50.64 0.0904 0.0865 0.9135 51956 4492  43.88 0.0678 0.0656 0.9344 45350 2975 

30 46.06 0.1012 0.0963 0.9037 47464 4573  40.90 0.0523 0.0510 0.9490 42374 2160 

31 41.40 0.0699 0.0676 0.9324 42891 2898  38.76 0.0101 0.0101 0.9899 40214 405 

32 38.51 0.0194 0.0192 0.9808 39993 768  38.37 0.0519 0.0506 0.9494 39809 2014 

33 37.76 0.0497 0.0485 0.9515 39225 1903  36.38 0.0470 0.0459 0.9541 37795 1735 

34 35.88 0.0164 0.0163 0.9837 37322 608  34.67 0.0651 0.0630 0.9370 36060 2272 

35 35.29 0.1112 0.1053 0.8947 36714 3868  32.41 0.0168 0.0167 0.9833 33788 563 

36 31.37 0.0392 0.0385 0.9615 32846 1263  31.87 0.0401 0.0393 0.9607 33225 1306 

37 30.14 0.0192 0.0190 0.9810 31583 599  30.59 0.0083 0.0083 0.9917 31919 265 

38 29.56 0.0497 0.0485 0.9515 30983 1503  30.34 0.0231 0.0228 0.9772 31654 721 

39 28.09 0.0196 0.0194 0.9806 29480 572  29.64 0.0021 0.0021 0.9979 30932 64 

40 27.54 0.0367 0.0360 0.9640 28908 1041  29.58 0.0107 0.0106 0.9894 30868 327 

41 26.53 0.0804 0.0773 0.9227 27867 2153  29.26 0.0024 0.0024 0.9976 30541 73 

42 24.40 0.0304 0.0300 0.9700 25714 770  29.19 0.0276 0.0272 0.9728 30468 829 

43 23.66 0.0752 0.0724 0.9276 24944 1807  28.38 0.0652 0.0631 0.9369 29639 1871 

44 21.88 0.0724 0.0699 0.9301 23136 1617  26.53 0.0202 0.0199 0.9801 27768 554 

45 20.29 0.0785 0.0756 0.9244 21519 1626  26.00 0.0092 0.0092 0.9908 27214 250 

46 18.70 0.0695 0.0672 0.9328 19893 1336  25.76 0.0027 0.0027 0.9973 26964 73 

47 17.40 0.0625 0.0606 0.9394 18557 1125  25.69 0.0230 0.0227 0.9773 26891 611 

48 16.31 0.0445 0.0435 0.9565 17433 758  25.10 0.0581 0.0565 0.9435 26281 1484 

49 15.59 0.0774 0.0745 0.9255 16674 1243  23.64 0.1193 0.1126 0.8874 24796 2792 

50 14.38 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 15431   20.82 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 22004  
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Table 2b: Nuptiality table, based on rate of first marriage computed from Census 2010

Source: Population and Housing Census 2010 

 
 
Mean age at first marriage males  30.49 
Mean age at first marriage females  29.52 
 

  

Age 
Male  Female 

Smoothed % t(x,x+1) n(x,x+1) p(x,x+1) C(x) M(x,x+1)  Smoothed % t(x,x+1) n(x,x+1) p(x,x+1) C(x) M(x,x+1) 

14 100.00 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 100000 0  100.00 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 100000 0 

15 100.00 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 100000 0  100.00 0.0022 0.0022 0.9978 100000 216 

16 100.00 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 100000 0  99.78 0.0040 0.0040 0.9960 99784 396 

17 100.00 0.0028 0.0028 0.9972 100000 283  99.39 0.0082 0.0082 0.9918 99388 811 

18 99.72 0.0069 0.0068 0.9932 99717 682  98.57 0.0087 0.0087 0.9913 98577 853 

19 99.03 0.0090 0.0090 0.9910 99035 891  97.72 0.0182 0.0180 0.9820 97723 1761 

20 98.14 0.0162 0.0160 0.9840 98144 1574  95.94 0.0324 0.0319 0.9681 95962 3063 

21 96.55 0.0242 0.0239 0.9761 96570 2308  92.83 0.0351 0.0345 0.9655 92900 3206 

22 94.22 0.0184 0.0182 0.9818 94263 1716  89.57 0.0442 0.0432 0.9568 89694 3878 

23 92.49 0.0328 0.0323 0.9677 92547 2990  85.61 0.0682 0.0659 0.9341 85816 5659 

24 89.45 0.0372 0.0365 0.9635 89557 3267  79.77 0.0814 0.0782 0.9218 80157 6269 

25 86.12 0.0564 0.0549 0.9451 86289 4735  73.28 0.0748 0.0721 0.9279 73887 5326 

26 81.26 0.0687 0.0665 0.9335 81554 5420  67.80 0.0565 0.0549 0.9451 68561 3767 

27 75.68 0.0612 0.0594 0.9406 76135 4519  63.97 0.0595 0.0578 0.9422 64794 3742 

28 71.05 0.0686 0.0663 0.9337 71616 4748  60.16 0.0931 0.0889 0.9111 61051 5430 

29 66.18 0.0715 0.0690 0.9310 66868 4616  54.56 0.0686 0.0663 0.9337 55621 3690 

30 61.45 0.0981 0.0935 0.9065 62252 5819  50.82 0.0793 0.0763 0.9237 51931 3960 

31 55.42 0.0841 0.0807 0.9193 56433 4552  46.79 0.0868 0.0832 0.9168 47971 3993 

32 50.76 0.0730 0.0704 0.9296 51881 3653  42.73 0.1018 0.0969 0.9031 43979 4260 

33 47.06 0.0776 0.0747 0.9253 48228 3604  38.38 0.0698 0.0674 0.9326 39719 2678 

34 43.41 0.0819 0.0787 0.9213 44625 3511  35.70 0.0331 0.0325 0.9675 37041 1205 

35 39.85 0.0709 0.0685 0.9315 41113 2815  34.52 0.0285 0.0281 0.9719 35835 1005 

36 37.03 0.0560 0.0545 0.9455 38298 2086  33.54 0.0579 0.0562 0.9438 34830 1959 

37 34.95 0.0576 0.0560 0.9440 36213 2028  31.60 0.0155 0.0154 0.9846 32871 507 

38 32.94 0.0539 0.0525 0.9475 34184 1794  31.10 0.0556 0.0541 0.9459 32364 1751 

39 31.16 0.0528 0.0514 0.9486 32390 1666  29.37 0.0401 0.0393 0.9607 30612 1202 

40 29.52 0.0756 0.0729 0.9271 30724 2239  28.20 0.0214 0.0212 0.9788 29410 624 

41 27.29 0.0716 0.0691 0.9309 28485 1969  27.59 0.0145 0.0144 0.9856 28786 415 

42 25.33 0.0380 0.0373 0.9627 26516 989  27.19 0.0072 0.0072 0.9928 28371 205 

43 24.37 0.0049 0.0049 0.9951 25527 124  27.00 0.0002 0.0002 0.9998 28167 4 

44 24.25 0.0133 0.0132 0.9868 25403 336  26.99 0.0015 0.0015 0.9985 28162 42 

45 23.93 0.0220 0.0218 0.9782 25067 546  26.95 0.0041 0.0041 0.9959 28120 114 

46 23.40 0.0101 0.0101 0.9899 24521 247  26.84 0.0041 0.0041 0.9959 28006 114 

47 23.16 0.0460 0.0450 0.9550 24274 1091  26.73 0.0183 0.0181 0.9819 27891 505 

48 22.10 0.0599 0.0581 0.9419 23183 1348  26.24 0.0205 0.0203 0.9797 27386 555 

49 20.77 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 21835 0  25.71 0.3165 0.2733 0.7267 26832 7333 

50 20.77 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 21835   17.57 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 19499  
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To identify the type of persons that remain never 
married, we have run a logit regression among 
persons in the 2010 Population Census, who were 
older than 50. The dependent variable in this 
regression was ever married (ever been married (=1) 
or never married (=0)). To determine whether there 
are social and demographic differences in the 
chances of remaining unmarried, we introduced a set 
of explanatory variables in the regression equation: 
sex of the person, region of residence at Census (GAC 
– main level), ISCED category of diploma, country of 
birth and religion. The results of this analysis are 
presented in Table 3. In column ‘B’ we find the 
regression coefficients, which are the natural 
logarithms of the odds for persons 50 years of age 
and older to ever have been married at the time of 
Census. The larger the B-coefficient, the larger the 
effect of the variable on the logit. Obviously, this 
measure is hard to interpret. Therefore, we 
calculated the exponential function of the regression 
coefficients (Exp(B)). This measure gives us the odds 
ratio, i.e. the ratio to have at least been married 
once, against never having been married. Note that 
we did not include levels of significance in our 
analysis, as we are dealing with Census population 
data and not survey data (all the variables in the 
regression equation were highly significant (p<.001)).  
 
Table 3 shows considerable differences among the 
various subgroups in our analysis. Among the group 
of persons 50 years and older, the odds of women to 
be unmarried are larger than those of men (odds 
ratio .687). This is exactly the opposite of the current 
trend we observed in our nuptiality tables, but 
confirms the observed pattern of the 2000 Census. 
This makes sense as the marriage behavior of 
persons above age 50 is much closer connected to 
past than to present trends. Persons without any 
formal education (reference category) have higher 
chances of staying out of marriage than persons with 
more education. With the exception of persons with 
a lower vocational education (EPB), the odds ratios 
for all other educational categories are well above 
1.5.  
 
Also religion is a highly discriminating variable in 
terms of marrying or not. Jehovah witnesses, Jews 
and atheists have higher chances of being in the 
group of ever married persons than Catholics. On the 
other hand, members of the Anglican, Methodist or 
Adventist churches have a higher probability of 
staying unmarried than Catholics. With the exception 
of persons originating from Colombia (.668) and from 
‘other’ countries (.959), all persons had a higher 
chance of having experienced first marriage than 
person born on Aruba. It is interesting to note that 
regional differences exist on Aruba in terms of 
staying out of marriage. Compared to Noord, that 
acted as the reference category, persons living in 
Aruba’s urban centers (Oranjestad and San Nicolas) 

had a lower probability of being ever married 
compared to the other districts. One should keep in 
mind that our analysis was restricted to persons 50 
years of age and older. It is possible that among the 
younger cohorts different associations exist between 
our explanatory variables and the fact of staying 
unmarried.  
 
Table 3: Logit regression persons 50 years of age, 
ever married or not 

  B Exp(B) 

Constant  1.426 4.161 

ISCED 
diploma 
category 

Less than primary/no education 
Primary (special) education 

Lower vocational education (EPB) 
MAVO 

HAVO/High School/Bachillerato 
VWO 

Vocational Education, Intermediate 
(Associate) level (MBO) 

Higher education (Bachelor, HBO) 
Higher Education (WO, Master) 

Higher Education (WO, PhD) 

 
.413 
.325 
.580 
.511 
.643 

 
.707 
.614 
.585 
.690 

 
1.512 
1.384 
1.786 
1.667 
1.902 

 
2.029 
1.847 
1.795 
1.994 

Religion Catholic 
Protestant 

Jehova witness 
Methodist 
Adventist 
Anglican 

Jewish 
None 
Other 

 
-.074 
.627 

-.556 
-.495 
-.422 
.659 
.301 
.210 

 
.929 

1.872 
.573 
.610 
.656 

1.932 
1.352 
1.234 

Country 
of birth 

Aruba 
Colombia 

USA 
Dominican Republic 

Venezuela 
Curaçao 

The Netherlands 
Other country 

 
-.404 
.722 
.230 
.244 
.095 
.553 

-.042 

 
.668 

2.059 
1.258 
1.267 
1.100 
1.738 

.959 
Region of 

Residence 
Noord/Tanki Leendert 

Oranjestad West 
Oranjestad East 

Paradera 
Santa Cruz 

Savaneta 
San Nicolas North 
San Nicolas South 

 
-.274 
-.163 
.023 
.040 
.155 

-.103 
-.373 

 
.760 
.849 

1.024 
1.041 
1.168 

.902 

.689 
